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RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2035
TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.03.2025

IMPLEMENTATION AND MONITORING OF AYUSHMAN BHARAT

2035. SHRI MALLIKARJUN KHARGE:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of empanelled hospitals and health and wellness centres per 100,000 population, State-wise;
(b) the number of vacant posts of community health officers under Ayushman
Bharat Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogaya Yojana (AB-PMJAY), State-wise, and the steps taken to fill these vacancies;
(c) whether Government has conducted any assessment on the impact of upgraded primary health centres and sub-centres on citizens’ health, if so, the details thereof; and
(d) whether Government has resumed the publication of monitoring reports for AB-PMJAY and if not, the reasons thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY

WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a): State/UT-wise number of hospitals empanelled under AB PM-JAY, as on 01.03.2025, and State/UT-wise number of Ayushman Arogya Mandirs (AAM) (erstwhile Health and Wellness Centres) operationalized, as on 28.02.2025, is enclosed as Annexure-I.

(b): The number of Community Health Officer (CHO) posts vacant in AAM- Sub-health Centres in rural areas in various States/UTs, as on 28.02.2025, is enclosed as Annexure-II. The National Health Mission (NHM) provides support for improvement in health infrastructure, availability of adequate human resources in health facilities, to improve availability and accessibility to quality healthcare especially for the under-served and marginalized groups in rural areas. The Ministry of Health and Family Welfare provides technical and financial support to the States/UTs to strengthen the public healthcare system, based on the proposals received in the form of Programme Implementation Plans (PIPs) under NHM. The Government of India provides approval for the proposals in the form of Record of Proceedings (RoPs) as per norms and available resources.
However, the primary responsibility for engagement/availability of human resources in public health facilities lies with the respective State Government.


(c): Under NHM, the performance of various health programmes is regularly assessed, through review meetings, mid-term reviews of key deliverables, field visits of senior officials, promoting performance by setting up benchmarks for service delivery & rewarding achievements etc. Various indicators of National Health Mission (NHM) have been regularly assessed through external surveys such as, National Family Health Survey (NFHS) and Sample Registration System (SRS). Further, under NHM, Common Review Missions (CRM) are conducted annually to assess and monitor the progress and implementation status of various schemes.

(d): The National Health Authority (NHA) has implemented various measures for on-ground analysis of AB PM-JAY. A Monitoring and Research (M&R) Division, under NHA, continuously tracks the scheme's progress in real time basis. A dashboard with various key performance indicators (KPI) has been designed to constantly monitor the scheme. The performance of the scheme is objectively evaluated in terms of cards issued, number of hospital admissions, quality of treatment provided, timely settlement of claims etc. Constant feedback is provided to the States/UTs with regards to the implementation of AB PM-JAY.

*****


Annexure-I

State/UT wise number of hospitals empanelled under AB PM-JAY (as on 1.3.2025) and Operational Ayushman Arogya Mandirs (as on 28.2.2025)

S.No. Name of States/UTs Number of Empanelled
Hospitals under PM-JAY

Total Operational Ayushman
Arogya Mandir (AAM)

1. Andaman And Nicobar Islands 7 129
2. Andhra Pradesh 2,493 11,862
3. Arunachal Pradesh 51 489
4. Assam 352 4,961
5. Bihar 1,115 10,322
6. Chandigarh 31 60
7. Chhattisgarh 1,661 5,876
8. DNH & DD 20 95
9. Delhi 73 -
10. Goa 25 302
11. Gujarat 2,666 10,642
12. Haryana 1,315 3,256
13. Himachal Pradesh 287 2,470
14. Jammu And Kashmir 256 3,113
15. Jharkhand 557 4,098
16. Karnataka 3,560 10,073
17. Kerala 588 7,035
18. Ladakh 10 321
19. Lakshadweep 5 13
20. Madhya Pradesh 1,084 12,302
21. Maharashtra 1,637 12,249
22. Manipur 69 418
23. Meghalaya 174 614
24. Mizoram 88 409
25. Nagaland 77 470
26. Odisha 12 7,349
27. Puducherry 30 127
28. Punjab 773 3,126
29. Rajasthan 1,904 11,347
30. Sikkim 19 184
31. Tamil Nadu 2,245 8,246
32. Telangana 1,425 5,047
33. Tripura 138 1,132
34. Uttar Pradesh 5,876 22,775
35. Uttarakhand 291 2,244
36. West Bengal 43 13,417

Total 30957 1,76,573


Annexure-II
Number of CHO posts vacant in rural areas in various State/UTs, as on 28.02.2025:

S.No States/UTs Vacant

1. Andaman & Nicobar Islands 22
2. Andhra Pradesh 160
3. Assam 489
4. Bihar 5619
5. Chhattisgarh 1040
6. Goa 79
7. Gujarat 124
8. Haryana 508
9. Himachal Pradesh 12

10. Jammu & Kashmir 30
11. Karnataka 643
12. Kerala 408
13. Ladakh 1
14. Madhya Pradesh 4
15. Maharashtra 1007
16. Manipur 20
17. Nagaland 1
18. Odisha 16
19. Puducherry 11
20. Punjab 87
21. Rajasthan 202
22. Tamil Nadu 437
23. Telangana 404
24. Tripura 56
25. Uttar Pradesh 1080
26. Uttarakhand 31

Total 12491
Source: AAM portal
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